

Nos. 14-840 & 14-841

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ENERNOC, INC. ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS AND
DEMAND RESPONSE PROVIDERS AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
MARK C. KALPIN
DAVID M. LEHN
SAURABH H. SANGHVI
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE STATES' INABILITY TO EFFECTIVELY REPLICATE FERC'S EFFORTS CONFIRMS THAT FERC HAS JURISDICTION TO ISSUE ORDER 745	6
A. The Federal Power Act Provides For Comprehensive And Effective Federal Authority Except Where It Reserves Authority To The States.....	7
B. States Cannot Regulate Wholesale Demand Response.....	8
1. Economic demand response	9
2. Reliability-based demand response	15
II. FERC REASONABLY DECIDED THAT DE- MAND RESPONSE SHOULD BE PAID THE LOCATIONAL MARGINAL PRICE	19
A. The LMP System Pays Resources Based On Value Provided And Does Not Inquire Into Costs.....	19
B. Demand Response Provides Equal Value To Generation In Balancing The Markets And Thus FERC Reasonably Decided Not To Discriminate Against It	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. FERC Reasonably Recognized That Uniform Pricing Would Remove An Improper Barrier To Demand Response Participation	29
D. FERC Properly Rejected EPSC's Arguments About Potential Abuse.....	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981)	6
<i>FPC v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972)	7, 8
<i>FPC v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 365 U.S. 1 (1961)	8
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	27
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	10
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline Corp. v. State Corporation Commission</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989)	6
<i>Oneok v. Learjet</i> , No. 13-271, slip op. (U.S. Apr. 21, 2015)	7
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 332 U.S. 507 (1947)	7
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968)	26

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

Comments of the Electric Power Supply Association, FERC Docket No. EL15-21- 000 (Dec. 4, 2014)	15
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Delaware Public Service Commission Comments to FERC Regarding D.C. Circuit May 23, 2014 Opinion Vacating FERC Order No. 745, FERC Docket No. RM10-17-000 (July 2, 2014)	14, 17
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FERC Docket Nos. RM10-17-000, EL09-68-000 (Mar. 18, 2010)	29, 30
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., Revisions to the Reliability Pricing Market and Related Rules in the PJM Open Access Transmission Tariff and Reliability Assurance Agreement Among Load Serving Entities, FERC Docket No. ER15- 852-000 (Jan. 14, 2015).....	18
Response of Robert L. Borlick to Professor Alfred E. Kahn, FERC Docket No. RM10- 17-000 (Oct. 9, 2010).....	22

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

FERC Order 745	<i>passim</i>
FERC Order 745-A.....	30
Order Accepting Tariff Sheets As Modified, 95 FERC ¶ 61,306 (May 30, 2001).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
16 U.S.C.	
§ 824(a)	6
§ 824(b)(1)	6
§ 824d.....	26
§ 824d(a).....	6
§ 824e(a).....	6
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 1252(f), 119 Stat. 594, 966 (16 U.S.C. § 2642 note).....	6, 31
17 C.F.R. § 1.c.2	31
18 C.F.R. § 35.28(g)(1)(i)(A).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Boshart, Glen, <i>Navigant: Absent DR Participation, PJM Capacity Prices Could Jump up to 3-fold</i> , SNL Financial (Oct. 6, 2014), at https://www.snl.com/Interactive X/Article.aspx?cdid=A-29411194-12081	16
FERC, <i>2010 Assessment of Demand Response and Advanced Metering</i> (Feb. 2011), at http://www.ferc.gov/legal/staff-reports/2010 -dr-report.pdf	12
FERC, <i>Assessment of Demand Response and Advanced Metering</i> (Aug. 2006, rev. Dec. 2008), at http://www.ferc.gov/legal/staff- reports/demand-response.pdf	11, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
FERC, <i>Energy Primer: A Handbook of Energy Market Basics</i> (July 2012), at http://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/guide/energy-primer.pdf	10
Monitoring Analytics, <i>Analysis of the 2015/2016 RPM Base Residual Auction</i> (Sept. 24, 2013), at http://www.monitoringanalytics.com/reports/Reports/2013/Analysis_of_2015_2016_RPM_Base_Residual_Auction_20130924.pdf	16
Monitoring Analytics, <i>Analysis of the 2016/2017 RPM Base Residual Auction</i> (Apr. 18, 2014), at http://www.monitoringanalytics.com/reports/Reports/2014/IMM_Analysis_of_the_20162017_RPM_Base_Residual_Auction_20140418.pdf	16
Navigant, <i>Carbon Dioxide Reductions from Demand Response</i> (Nov. 25, 2014), at http://www.us.com/wp-content/uploads/Carbon-Dioxide-Reductions-from-Demand-Response_Navigant_11.25.14.pdf	29
NERA Economic Consulting, <i>Distributed Resources: Incentives</i> (May 2006), at http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/archive1/PUB_distributed_resources_8.2006.pdf	13
PJM, <i>2012 Economic Demand Response Performance Report</i> , at http://www.pjm.com/~media/markets-ops/-order-745-impact-on-economic-dr.ashx	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
PJM Manual 11 Energy & Ancillary Services Operations (Apr. 9, 2015), at http://www.pjm.com/~media/documents/manuals/m11.ashx	31, 32
Synapse Energy Economics, <i>LMP Electricity Markets: Market Operations, Market Power, and Value for Consumers</i> (Feb. 5, 2006), at http://www.publicpower.org/files/PDFs/SynapseLMPElectricityMarkets013107.pdf	20
